correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impacts, but to
demonstrate the impact due to changes in each assumption, assumptions have been changed on an
individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these assumptions are non-linear.

2024
Impact on Impact on Impact on Impact on

Change in profit before profit before equity, equity, net of
assumptions tax, gross of tax, net of gross of reinsurance

reinsurance reinsurance reinsurance
Expected loss +5 .0% 132,000 99,000 99,000 74,000
Inflation rate +1.0% 227,000 93,000 170,000 69,000
Interest rate +1.0% (213,000) (88,000) (159,000) (66,000)

Expected loss -5.0% (132,000) (95,000) (99,000) (71,000)
Inflation rate -1.0% (222,000) (92,000) (166,000) (69,000)
Interest rate -1.0% 222,000 91,000 166,000 68,000

40

Osborne & Hibbert Mutual Fire Insurance Company
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2024

15. Insurance and Financial Risk Management (continued)

a) Insurance Risk (continued)

i. Sensitivities (continued)

2023
Impact on Impact on Impact on Impact on

Change in profit before profit before equity, equity, net of
assumptions tax, gross of tax, net of gross of reinsurance

reinsurance reinsurance reinsurance
Expected loss +5 .0% 120,000 87,000 88,000 64,000
Inflation rate +1 .0% 179,000 90,000 132,000 66,000
Interest rate +1.0% (164,000) (84,000) (121,000) (62,000)

Expected loss -5.0% (118,000) (89,000) (87,000) (65,000)
Inflation rate -1.0% (173,000) (88,000) (127,000) (65,000)
Interest rate -1.0% I 73,000 88,000 127,000 65,000

ii. Claims development

The following tables show the estimates of cumulative incurred claims, including both claims notified
and IBNR for each successive accident year at each reporting date, together with cumulative payments to
date.

In setting claims provisions, the Company gives consideration to the probability and magnitude of future
experience being more adverse than assumed which is reflected in the risk adjustment. In general, the
uncertainty associated with the ultimate cost of settling claims is greatest when the claim is at an early stage
of development. As claims develop, the ultimate cost of claims becomes more certain.

[…]

in such a way that the bonds are a portfolio laddered over 10 years. One tenth of the bond portfolio would
come due each year and be reinvested. This protects the Company from fluctuations in the interest rates.

Insurance finance income or expenses reflect changes in insurance contract liabilities valuations, driven
by factors like discount rate adjustments and financial assumptions. These valuations, in turn, impact the
Company's financial results. Prudent risk management strategies ensure stability in financial performance,
underscoring the crucial link between investment returns and the Company's insurance business.

The following analysis is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all other
variables held constant, showing the impact on profit before tax and equity. The correlation of variables
will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impact of interest rate risk, but to demonstrate the
impact due to changes in variables, variables have been changed on an individual basis. It should be noted
that movements in these variables are non-linear. The method used for deriving sensitivity information and
significant variables has not changed from the previous period.

2024 2023
Change in Effect on Net Effect on Effect on Effect on

interest rate profit Equity Net profit Equity
Debt instruments + 100 bps (1,339,000) (1,000,000) (808,000) (594,000)
Debt instruments - 100 bps 1,339,000 1,000,000 808,000 594,000

There have been no significant changes from the previous year in the policies, procedures, and methods
used to measure the risk.

ii. Price risk

The Company does not issue any participating contracts. Therefore, there are no insurance or reinsurance
contracts which are exposed to price risk.

iii. Foreign currency risk

Currency risk relates to the Company operating in different currencies and converting non-Canadian
earnings at different points in time at different foreign exchange levels when adverse changes in foreign
currency exchange rates occur.

The Company's principal transactions are carried out in Canadian dollars and its exposure to foreign